prices. The Fund's investments are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties about future prices. The

Fund Manager manages this risk through diversification of its investment portfolio in terms of sector concentration.

31 December
2022
SR

31 December
2021
SR

Cash and cash equivalents   9,805,245 10,450,906

Receivables against sold securities  660,428  20,314,417

Receivable and advances  42,721 1,474,750

  ───────── ─────────

  10,508,394 32,240,073

  ═════════ ═════════

Alawwal Invest GCC Equity Income Fund

(Formerly known as HSBC GCC Equity Income Fund)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
At 31 December 2022

20

10. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The Fund’s financial assets at FVTPL are subject to equity price risk. According to the Fund’s management, the effect

on the statement of comprehensive income as a result of a change in fair value of equity instruments due to a

reasonable possible change in equity indices, with all other variables held constant is as follows:

  Effect on  Effect on

Change in
equity price

statement of
comprehensive

income
Change in
equity price

statement of
comprehensive

income
 2022 2022 2021 2021
 % SR % SR

Net gain (loss) on financial assets at FVTPL +10% 11,431,125 +10% 10,875,804

 -10% (11,431,125) -10% (10,875,804)

Currency risk
Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to a change in foreign exchange

rates.

The Fund invests in financial instruments and enters into transactions that are denominated in currencies other than

its functional currency, primarily in Saudi Arabian Riyals (SAR), United Arab Emirates Dirham (AED) and Kuwaiti

Dinar (KWD). Consequently, the Fund is exposed to risk that the exchange rate of its currency relative to other foreign

currencies may change in a manner that has an adverse effect on the fair value or future cash flows of the Fund’s